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SMARTSENSE DRYER ISO0OW

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

When using electrical appliances, especially when children are

present, basic safety precautions should always be followed,

including the following:

« READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING.

* KEEP AWAY FROM WATER.

DANGER: As with most electrical appliances, electric parts are

electrically live even when the switch is off. To reduce the risk of

death by electrical shock:

« Always “unplug it” immediately after using.

« Do not use while bathing.

« Do not place or store appliance where it can fall or be pulled into a tub or sink.

« Do not place in or drop into water or other liquid.

« |f an appliance falls into water, “unplug it” immediately. Do not reach
into the water.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of burns, electrocution, fire, or injury

to persons:

« An appliance should never be left unattended when plugged in.

« Close supervision is necessary when this appliance is used by, on, or near
children or individuals with certain disabilities.

e Use this appliance only for its intended use as described in this manual. Do
not use attachments not recommended by the manufacturer.

 Never operate this appliance if it has a damaged cord or plug, if it is not
working properly, if it has been dropped or damaged in any manner or
dropped into water.

« Return the appliance to us for repair or replacement.

 Never block the air openings of the appliance or place it on a soft surface,
such as a bed or couch, where the air openings may be blocked. Keep the
air openings free of lint, hair, and the like.

« Keep the cord away from hot or heated surfaces. Do not wrap the cord
around the appliance.

 Never use while sleeping.

 Never drop or insert any object into any opening or hose.



* Do not use outdoors or operate where aerosol (spray) products are
being used or where oxygen is being administered.

Do not direct hot air toward eyes or other heat-sensitive areas.

o Attachments will be hot during use. Allow them to cool before handling.

* Do not place appliance on any surface while it is operating or while
switch is turned on.

* Do not put your hair directly inside of the hairdryer.

* Do not operate with a voltage converter.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
LIST OF PARTS

W —— Magnetic Removable Gover
Gool Shot Button .
Power Swittch —— Airfow Button

Temperature Button
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Magnetic Attachments

USER MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:

1. To avoid circuit overload, do not operate another high wattage appliance on the
same circuit.

LINE CORD SAFETY TIPS:

1. Never pull or yank on the cord or the appliance. To insert plug, grasp it firmly and
guide it into the outlet.

2. To disconnect appliance, grasp plug and remove it from the outlet.

3. Before each use, inspect the line cord for cuts or abrasion marks. If any are found,
the appliance should be serviced and the line cord replaced.

4. Never wrap the cord tightly around the appliance; this could place undue stress on

4 the cord where it enters the appliance and cause it to fray and break.



DO NOT OPERATE APPLIANCE IF THE LINE CORD SHOWS ANY DAMAGE OR IF APPLIANCE WORKS
INTERMITTENTLY OR STOPS WORKING ENTIRELY.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
HOW TO USE THIS HAIR DRYER

This appliance is for household use and is travel-friendly. It is dual voltage and
can be plugged into 110-240 Volt AC outlet. This appliance is equipped with a
thermostat that will cycle “OFF” if the temperature exceeds the comfort level due
to partially blocked air inlet or air outlet openings. In the event that the appliance
stops during use, turn off the switches and allow the appliance to cool down, at
which time the thermostat will automatically rest. Do not block the air openings
during use.

1. Plug in the hair dryer to a suitable socket. To turn it on, slide the power switch
located at the front of the handle upward. Slide it downward to turn off.

2. Adjust the airflow with the top button on the side of the handle. There are three
settings: High, Medium, and Low. Gently press to select your preferred airflow.

3. Adjust the heat using the bottom button on the side of the handle. Choose from
High, Medium, or Low heat settings by pressing the button gently.

4. To activate the cool shot, press the button located above the power button for 1
second. Press again for 1 second to turn off the cool air.

5. Drying technique: Continuously move the hair dryer around, working from
roots to ends. Avoid holding the dryer in one place for extended periods to
prevent overheating.

6. To Activate the Auto-Pause Sensor Function:

STEP 1 - ACTIVATE: When the dryer is powered on, press and hold the airflow
button and the temperature button for 1.5 seconds. When the three WHITE
lights of the airflow setting flash three times, and the LOW-setting airflow light
turns RED, this indicates the Auto-Pause sensor is now activated.

STEP 2 - PAUSE: Once the Auto-Pause sensor is activated, to PAUSE airflow —
place the dryer on a flat surface, and pull your hands away for 3 seconds. The
dryer will pause airflow and the LOW-setting airflow RED light will flash. To
resume use, pick up the dryer by the handle and it will return to blowing air at
current airflow setting.

To Deactivate the Auto-Pause Sensor Function:

STEP 1 - DEACTIVATE: When the dryer is powered on, press and hold the
airflow button and the temperature button for 1.5 seconds. When the
LOW-setting airflow RED light turns WHITE, and the three WHITE lights of the
airflow setting flash three times, this indicates the Auto-Pause sensor is now
deactivated.

STEP 2 — CONTINUE USE: Once the Auto-Pause sensor is deactivated, continue
regular use and the dryer will resume airflow without auto-pause.

Note: The Auto-pause function is ON by default in ex-factory setting.

7. Attachments: Only use the concentrator, diffuser, and pik that come with the
hair dryer.
8. 30 minutes Automatic Shut-off for Safety Use.



AUTO SELF CLEANING

There are 2 ways to activate self cleaning.

1.Cumulative Timing Reminder: After 30 hours of use, the airflow and temperature
lights will flash simultaneously for 20 seconds as a reminder. To enter Auto
Self-Cleaning mode, press and hold the cool shot button for 5 seconds. The dryer
will return to normal after 10 seconds.

2.Quick Access: After turning on the dryer, press the cool shot button 6 times within
3 seconds to directly enter Auto Self-Cleaning mode. The dryer will return to
normal after 10 seconds.

POLARIZED PLUG

This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other). As a safety feature, this plug
will fit in a polarized outlet only one way. If the plug does not fit fully in the outlet, reverse the plug.
If it still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician. Do not attempt to defeat this safety feature.

HOW TO USE THE ALCI:
The ALCI safety device in this unit is et : Resat
built into the plug. This device will
make it inoperable under some
abnormal conditions, such as
accidental immersion in water. If the
appliance is immersed in water, do
not attempt to reset the ALCI safety
dﬁvicke.dThe ALCI safety device is equipped with a test button so that its operation can be
checked.

TO USE:

1. Press the Reset button on the ALCI safety device.

2. Plug your ALCI into an AC outlet, then press the Test button.

3. The Reset button will pop out. This verifies the safety device is operating properly.
If the Reset button does not pop out, do not use the unit. Return it immediately
for service.

4. Press the Reset button to reactivate the ALCI safety device. Your hair dryer is
ready for use.

Repeat this procedure every time you use the hair dryer to confirm that
the device is ready and operational.

SPECIAL ATTENTION

« |f the dryer detects an electrical shock hazard, it will immediately shut off. To
restore power, press the Reset button on the ALCI safety device to reactivate the
circuit.

« The ALCI Plug is also equipped with a system that automatically checks
to make sure the ALCI plug is functioning properly. If the LED light on the plug is
flashing, that means the safety device is not functioning properly. Do not use the
unit and return it immediately for service.

« This appliance is designed with a protective coating around the heating coils.
When operating the first few times, you may notice momentary smoking when
turning the unit on. This represents no danger to the user and does not indicate a
defect in the unit. The smoke should dissipate whithin a short time.

« Never block the air intake grill, as this will cause the unit to overheat. Should this
happen, a built-in safety system will operate, and the unit will shut off automatically.
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Turn the unit off and clear any obstruction from the air intake grill. Wait 10
minutes before operating the appliance. If the appliance has sustained damage, do
not try to repair it. See warranty for instructions.

» Never touch heating section as it may be hot and can burn you.

 To avoid possible scalp or hair burns, use very hot and fast setting only when hair
is wet. Reduce to lower heat as hair dries.

Do not keep appliance directed at one place; keep it in constant motion. This is
especially important if drying a wig, which could be damaged by heat.

« For maximum airflow, hold dryer not closer to the head than six inches.

« To extend the life of the dryer, it is recommended to switch it to the coolest setting
for a few seconds before shutting it off.

» Untwist the cord from time to time to avoid tangling.

MAINTENANCE:

Your dryer is designed with a removable lint filter. It is necessary to open the lint
filter and clean out lint and debris on a monthly basis to prolong the life of the hair
dryer and prevent overheating during use. Use the auto-clean function when the
white LED light blinks as a reminder. Note: If you do not want to operate auto-clean
function when the white LED light blinks, let the white LED light blink for 20 seconds
without operation and the dryer air will blow out in normal way. The auto-clean
function will be cycled in the next round.

Your appliance is designed for household use and is virtually maintenance free. No
lubrication is needed. Keep all vents and openings clear of dirt and dust. If cleaning
becomes necessary, disconnect the appliance from the power source and wipe the
exterior with a damp cloth. If any malfunction occurs, unplug the appliance, allow it to
cool and return to place of purchase. Do not attempt to repair. This appliance has no
user-serviceable parts.

STORAGE:

When not in use, “unplug it”. Allow appliance to cool and store out of reach of children in a safe,
dry location. Never wrap the cord around the appliance since this will cause the cord to wear
prematurely and break. Handle cord carefully for long life; avoid jerking, twisting or straining,
especially at plug connections.

LIMITED WARRANTY

Arcadia Beauty Labs LLC (“we”, “us”, or “our”) warrants product against defects in materials and
workmanship for one (1) year from the date of delivery to you after an original purchase (“Warranty
Period”). If you cannot prove the date of delivery, Warranty Period runs one (1) year from date of
product manufacture. If we receive a valid claim, we will repair or replace with product of equal or
greater value at our option.

This Warranty Does Not Cover normal wear and tear such as shorts in the power
supply cord or plug or excessive product buildup on barrel or scratched or

damaged barrel or damage due to accident, misuse or abuse such as: dropping
(broken or cracked handle, broken or loose connection, rattling noise, etc.), wrong
voltage supply, or neglect in safety precautions, or tampering such as repair or
attempted repair by unauthorized person, or use of unauthorized attachments.

What to Do if You have a Claim: If the product fails to operate properly under normal use because
of a covered defect: (1) within 60 days of delivery: simply return to place of purchase with valid,
dated receipt for a no-charge replacement, or (2) after 60 days and within the Warranty Period:



Further instructions and return address will be provided for the claim process when you call our
service center at 1-708-442-8965.

TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, THIS WARRANTY AND THE
REMEDIES AND CONDITIONS SET FORTH ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ALL
OTHER WARRANTIES, REMEDIES AND CONDITIONS, WHETHER ORAL OR WRITTEN,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. WE SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL IMPLIED
WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABI -
LITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. IF WE CANNOT LAWFULLY
DISCLAIM OR EXCLUDE IMPLIED WARRANTIES UNDER APPLICABLE LAW, THEN TO
THE EXTENT WE CANNOT DISCLAIM WARRANTIES, ALL SUCH WARRANTIES,
INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE SHALL EXPIRE ON EXPIRATION OF THE WARRANTY PERIOD. WE
EXPRESSLY EXCLUDE, AND WE WILL NOT PAY, CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL
DAMAGES FOR THE BREACH OF ANY WARRANTY, AND WE ASSUME NO RESPONSI-
BILITIES FOR YOUR LOSS OF THE USE OF THE PRODUCT, OR FOR ANY OTHER
INCONVENIENCE OR CONSEQUENTIAL EXPENSE.

Your Legal Rights: Some countries, states, provinces and/or jurisdictions do not
allow limitations on implied warranties and/or do not allow the exclusion of
incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitations and exclusions may
not apply to you.

If you have any questions regarding warranty or service locations, call us at
1-708-442-8965. Arcadia Beauty Labs LLC, 9975 Moya Boulevard, Reno, Nevada
89506. (Do Not Send Mail/Damaged Products to this Address).
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1on./ LUXE

SMARTSENSE
SECHE-CHEVEUX I500W

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

L'utilisation des appareils électriques exige, surtout en présence d'enfants,

certaines précautions fondamentales, y compris celles qui suivent:

e LISEZ L'INTEGRALITE DES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT L'UTILISATION DE
L'APPAREIL. o

» TENEZ L'APPAREIL A L'ECART DE L'EAU.

DANGER : Comme c'est le cas pour la plupart des appareils

électriques, leurs composants électriques sont sous tension méme

lorsque l'interrupteur est fermé. Afin de réduire le risque de mort par

électrocution :

« Débranchez toujours appareil immédiatement aprés son utilisation.

« N'utilisez jamais I'appareil lorsque vous prenez un bain.

« Ne déposez pas ni ne mettez I'appareil dans un endroit d'ou il

* risque de tomber ou d'étre entrainé dans un lavabo ou une baignoire.

» Ne placez jamais ni ne laissez tomber I'appareil dans I'eau ou
dans tout autre liquide.

* Si un appareil tombe a I'eau, « débranchez-le » immédiatement. N'essayez
pas de le retirer de I'eau.

AVERTISSEMENT : Pour réduire tout risque de briilure, d'électrocution,

d'incendie ou de blessures corporelles :

« Un appareil électrique ne doit jamais étre laissé sans surveillance lorsqu'il
est branché.

« Vous devez pratiquer une surveillance des plus assidues lorsque cet
appareil est utilisé par un enfant, sur ou prés d'un enfant ou de personnes
invalides.

« N'utilisez cet appareil que pour son utilisation prévue, ainsi qu'il est décrit
dans le présent manuel. N'utilisez pas d'accessoires non recommandés
par le fabricant.

« Ne faites jamais fonctionner cet appareil si le cordon d'alimentation ou la
fiche sont abimés, s'il a été échappé ou endommagé de quelque fagon que
de soit ou s'il est tombé a I'eau. Retournez I'appareil au centre de service
pour une vérification ou une réparation.

« \euillez ne jamais obstruer les orifices d'air de I'appareil et ne jamais placer
ce dernier sur une surface moelleuse, telle qu'un lit ou un canapé, car cela
risque d'obstruer les orifices. Gardez les orifices d'air exempts de peluche,
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de cheveux et autres débris du méme type.
« Tenez le cordon éloigné des surfaces chauffantes. N'enroulez pas le
cordon autour de I'appareil.
N'utilisez jamais I'appareil en dormant.
Ne laissez pas tomber I'appareil et n'insérez d'objet dans aucune de
ses ouvertures.
N'utilisez pas I'appareil & I'extérieur et ne le faites pas fonctionner dans
des lieux ot I'on utilise aussi des aérosols ou dans des lieux ou I'on
administre de I'oxygéne.
N'utilisez pas de rallonge avec cet appareil.
Ne dirigez pas I'air chaud vers les yeux ou d'autres régions sensibles
ala chaleur.
Les accessoires seront chauds en cours d'utilisation. Laissez la grille et
tout accessoire se refroidir complétement avant de les manipuler.
Ne placez pas I'appareil sur une surface quelconque pendant qu'il est
en marche ou que l'interrupteur est allumé.
Ne placez pas vos cheveux directement dans le seche-cheveux.
Ne pas utiliser avec un convertisseur de tension.

CONSERVEZ CES CONSIGNES
LISTE DE PIECES

Gouvercle Magnétique Amovible

Bouton de Tir & Froid ——

Bouton d'Alimentation —— ; Bouton de Débit d'Air

Bouton de Température

2

Accessoires Magnétiques



INSTRUCTIONS D'ENTRETIEN POUR L'UTILISATEUR
INSTRUCTIONS SPECIALES:

1. Pour éviter toute surcharge de circuit, ne faites pas fonctionner un autre appareil a
haute consommation d'énergie sur le méme circuit.

CONSEILS DE SECURITE RELATIFS AU CORDON

1. Ne tirez jamais brusquement sur le cordon d'alimentation ou I'appareil.

. Pour insérer la fiche, saisissez-la fermement puis introduisez-la dans la prise.

. Pour débrancher I‘appareil, saisissez la fiche puis retirez-la de la prise.

. Chaque fois, avant d'utiliser I'appareil, examinez le cordon s'il n'y a pas de
coupures et/ou des traces d'abrasion. Si vous en trouvez, faites réparer |'appareil
et remplacer le cordon.

5. N'enroulez jamais le cordon de fagon trop serrée autour de I'appareil. Cela exerce

une contrainte inutile sur le cordon & son point d'entrée dans I'appareil, et, avec le
temps, il s'effilochera et se brisera.

NE METTEZ PAS L'APPAREIL EN MARCHE SI LE CORDON EST ENDOMMAGE, SI
L'APPAREIL FONCTIONNE PAR A-COUP OU S'IL CESSE DE FONCTIONNER.

INSTRUCTIONS DE FONCTIONNEMENT

MODE D’EMPLOI DU SECHE-CHEVEUX

Cet appareil est destiné a un usage domestique et est adapté aux déplacements. Il est
a double tension et peut étre branché sur une prise secteur de 110-240 volts. Cet
appareil est doté d’un thermostat qui étiendra automatiquement I'appareil si la
température dépasse le niveau de confort a cause de I'obstruction des orifices de
I'entrée et dela sortie d'air. Si cet appareil s'arréte lors de I'utilisation, placez les
interrupteurs sur la position d ‘arrét (OFF) et laissez I' appareil refroidir, pendant que le
thermostat se réinitialise. Veillez & ne pas obstruer les orifices pendant que I'appareil
est en fonctionnement.

1. Branchez le séche-cheveux dans une prise appropriée. Pour I'allumer, faites glisser
vers le haut I'interrupteur d'alimentation situé a I'avant de la poignée. Faites-le
glisser vers le bas pour I'éteindre.

2. Réglez le débit d'air avec le bouton supérieur sur le coté de la poignée. Il existe trois
réglages : Elevé, Moyen et Faible. Appuyez doucement pour sélectionner votre débit
d'air préféré.

3. Réglez la chaleur a I'aide du bouton inférieur situé sur le c6té de la poignée.
Choisissez entre les réglages de chaleur élevée, moyenne ou basse en appuyant
doucement sur le bouton.

4. Fonction Cold Shot :Pour activer le shot froid, appuyez sur le bouton situé
au-dessus de I'interrupteur d'alimentation pendant 1 seconde. Appuyez a nouveau
pendant 1 seconde pour éteindre le flux d'air froid.

5. Technique de séchage : Déplacez le séche-cheveux en continu, en travaillant des
racines jusqu'aux pointes. Evitez de maintenir le séche-linge au méme endroit
pendant de longues périodes pour éviter une surchauffe.

6. Pour activer la fonction de mise en pause automatique du capteur :

ETAPE 1—ACTIVER : Lorsque le séchoir est allumé, maintenez les boutons de
débit dair et de température enfoncés pendant 1,5 seconde. Si les trois voyants
BLANCGS du réglage de débit dair clignotent trois fois et que le voyant du débit d’air
en mode BAS devient ROUGE, cela indique que le capteur de mise en pause

=N =
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automatique est activé.

ETAPE 2 — PAUSE : Une fois le capteur de mise en pause automathue activé,
déposez le séchoir sur une surface plane et retirez vos mains pendant 3 secondes
pour mettre le débit d’air EN PAUSE. Le débit d’air sera mis en pause et le voyant
ROUGE du réglage BAS clignotera. Pour reprendre I'utilisation, prenez le séchoir
par la poignée et il redémarrera au méme réglage de débit d’air.

Pour désactiver la fonction de mise en pause automatique du capteur :

ETAPE 1 — DESACTIVER : Lorsque le séchoir est allumé, maintenez les boutons de
débit d’air et de température enfoncés pendant 1,5 seconde. Lorsque le voyant
ROUGE du mode BAS passe au BLANC et que Ies trois voyants BLANGCS du
réglage du débit dair clignotent trois fois, cela indique que le capteur de mise en
pause automatique est désactivé.

ETAPE 2 — POURSUIVRE L'UTILISATION : Une fois le capteur de mise en pause
automatique désactivé, vous pouvez continuer a utiliser le séchoir normalement,
qui soufflera de I'air sans mise en pause automatique.

Remarque : La fonction d'arrét automatique est activée par défaut dans la
configuration d'usine.

7. Accessoires : Utilisez uniquement le concentrateur, le diffuseur et le pik fournis
avec le séche-cheveux.
8. Arrét automatique de 30 minutes pour une utilisation en toute sécurité.

AUTO-NETTOYAGE AUTOMATIQUE
Il existe 2 manigres d'activer I'autonettoyage.

1. Rappel du temps cumulé : aprés 30 heures d'utilisation, les voyants de débit d'air et de
température clignoteront simultanément pendant 20 secondes a titre de rappel. Pour
passer en mode d'autonettoyage automatique, appuyez et maintenez enfoncé le bouton
de tir a froid pendant 5 secondes. Le séche-linge reviendra a la normale aprés 10
secondes.

2. Acces rapide : aprés avoir allumé le séche-linge, appuyez 6 fois sur le bouton de
refroidissement en 3 secondes pour accéder directement au mode d'auto-nettoyage
automatique. Le seche-linge reviendra a la normale aprés 10 secondes.

UTILISATION DU DISJONCTEUR ALCI
Le dispositif de sécurité ALCI de cet
appareil est intégré dans la fiche de
celui-ci. Ce dispositif rendra I'appareil
inutilisable dans certaines conditions
anormales, telles que I'immersion
accidentelle dans I'eau. Si I'appareil
est plongé dans I'eau, n'essayez pas
de réinitialiser le dispositif de sécurité ALCI. Ce dispositif est doté d'un bouton de
test permettant de vérifier son fonctionnement.

FICHE POLARISEE

Cet appareil a une fiche polarisée (une lame est plus large que |'autre). Par mesure de
sécurité, cette fiche s'adapte dans une prise polarisée d'une seule fagon. Si la fiche ne
rentre pas completement dans la prise, inversez la fiche. Si cela ne rentre toujours pas,
contactez un électricien qualifié. N'essayez pas de contourner cette fonction de sécurité.

Regat
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UTILISATION

1. Appuyez sur le bouton de réinitialisation sur le dispositif de sécurité ALCI.
Branchez le dispositif ALCI sur une prise CA, puis appuyez sur le bouton de test.

2. Le bouton de réinitialisation sortira. Cette procédure vérifie le bon ment du
dispositif. Si le bouton de réinitialisation ne sort pas, pas I'appareil. Retournez-le
immédiatement au revendeur pour le faire réparer

3. Appuyez sur le bouton de réinitialisation pour réactiver le dispositif de sécurité
ALCI. Votre séche-cheveux est prét a étre utilisé.

4. Chaque fois que vous utilisez votre séche-cheveux, répétez cette procédure pour
confirmer que le dispositif de sécurité fonctionne correctement.

PRECAUTIONS SPECIALES

« Si l'appareil détecte un risque de décharge électrique, il s'arréte immédiatement.
Pour restaurer |'alimentation, appuyez sur le bouton de réinitialisation sur le
dispositif de sécurité ALCI pour réactiver le circuit.

« Lafiche ALCI est également équipée d'un systéme qui vérifie automatique ment que la
fiche ALCI fonctionne correctement. Si le voyant LED de la fiche clignote, cela signifie
que le dispositif de sécurité ne fonctionne pas correctement. N'utilisez pas I'appareil et
renvoyez-le immédiatement pour réparation.

» Les serpentins de chauffage sont dotés d'une gaine protectrice. Lorsque vous utilisez
cet appareil pour les premiéres fois, il se peut que celui-ci émette un peu de fumée
lorsque vous le mettez hors tension. Il n'y a aucune crainte de danger ni de défectuosité.
La fumée se dissipe rapidement.

* N'obstruez jamais la grille de prise d'air, car cela provoquera la surchauffe de I'appareil.

« Sitel est le cas, un dispositif de sécurité intégré s'enclenche et I'appareil s'arréte
automatiquement. Mettez I'appareil hors tension et enlevez les objets qui bouchent la
grille de prise d'air. Attendez dix (10) minutes avant d'utiliser |'appareil de nouveau, car
celui-ci a subi des dommages importants. Ne tentez pas de réparer I'appareil
vous-méme. Consultez la garantie pour connaitre la marche a suivre.

* Ne touchez jamais |'unité chauffante, car elle pourrait étre chaude et causer des brilures.

 Pour éviter des brilures possibles au cuir chevelu ou aux cheveux, utilisez les réglages
de température trés chaude et de vitesse trés élevés seulement Iorsque VOS cheveux
sont humides. Abaissez la température a mesure que vos cheveux sechent.

* Ne dirigez pas |'appareil au méme endroit; gardez-le continuellement en mouvement.
Cette consigne de sécurité est tres importante lorsque vous séchez une perruque, que la
chaleur pourrait endommager.

* Pour assurer un débit d'air maximal, tenez le séche-cheveux a une distance minimale de
15.¢m (6 po) de la téte.

« Pour prolonger la vie utile du séche-cheveu, il est recommandé de régler ce dernier sur
la température la plus faible pendant quelques secondes avant de le mettre hors tension.

* Détordez le cordon périodiquement pour empécher son emmélement.

ENTRETIEN

Utilisez la fonction de nettoyage automatique lorsque le voyant LED blanc clignote comme
rappel. Remarque : Si vous ne souhaitez pas utiliser la fonction de nettoyage automatique
lorsque le voyant LED blanc clignote ; laissez le voyant LED blanc clignoter pendant 20
secondes sans fonctionner, puis |'air du séche-linge sortira normalement. La fonction de
nettoyage automatique sera activée au tour suivant.

ENTREPOSAGE
Lorsque vous n'utilisez pas votre séche-cheveux, « débranchez-le ». Laissez I'appareil



refroidir et rangez-le hors de la portée des enfants dans un endroit sec et sécuritaire.
N'enroulez jamais le cordon d'alimentation autour du séche-cheveux afin d'éviter I'usure
prématurée et le bris du cordon. Pour prolonger la vie utile du cordon d'alimentation,
maniez-le avec soin. Evitez de le tirer brusquement, de le tortiller et d'appliquer une force
excessive au niveau des points de connexion.

GARANTIE LIMITEE

Arcadia Beauty Labs LLC (« nous », « notre » ou « nos ») garantit le produit
contre les défauts de matériaux et de fabrication pendant un (1) an & compter
de la date de livraison apreés I'achat initial (« période de garantie »). Si vous ne
pouvez pas prouver la date de livraison, la période de garantie couvre une (1)
année a partir de la date de fabrication du produit. Si nous recevons une
réclamation valide, nous réparerons tout article défectueux ou le remplacerons
par un produit de valeur égale ou supérieure, a notre discrétion.

Cette Garantie Ne Pouvre Pas I'usure normale comme par exemple un cour-cir
cuit dans le cordon ou la prise ou une accumulation excessive de produit sur les
baguettes ou des baguettes endommagées ou égratignées ou des dommages
suite a un accident, une mauvaise utilisation ou tout abus tel que: chute du
produit (boitier brisé, charniéres brisées, bruit de casse, etc.), mauvaise
alimentation électrique ou négligence en termes de précautions de sécurité; ou
toute altération ou essai de réparation par toute personne non autorisée ou
I'utilisation d’accessoires non autorisés.

Que Faire si Vous Avez une Réclamation : Si cet appareil ne fonctionne pas
correctement lors d’une utilisation normale suite a un probléme couvert par la
garantie : (1) dans les 60 jours suivant la livraison : retournez-le simplement a
I'endroit de I'achat avec un regu daté, valide pour obtenir un appareil de
rechange sans frais, ou (2) apres 60 jours et pendant la période de garantie : Des
instructions et I'addresse pour rendre des produits seront prévus quand vous
appelez notre centre de service a 1-708-442-8965.

DANS LA MESURE PERMISE PAR LA LOI, CETTE GARANTIE ET LES RECOURS
ET CONDITONS INDIQUES SONT EXCLUSIFS ET REMPLACENT TOUTES LES _
AUTRES GARANTIES, RECOURS ET CONDITIONS, ORAUX OU ECRITS, EXPRES
OU IMPLICITES. NOUS DESAVOUONS SPECIFIQUEMENT TOUTES LES
GARANTIES IMPLICITES, Y COMPRIS, MAIS, SANS S’Y LIMITER, LES
GARANTIES DE COMMERCIALITE ET D’ADAPTATION A UN USAGE PARTICULI-
ER. SI NOUS NE POUVONS PAS LEGALEMENT DESAVOUER OU EXCLURE LES
GARANTIES IMPLICITES SOUS LES LOIS APPLICABLES, ALORS DANS LA
MESURE POSSIBLE, TOUTES LES RECLAMATIONS SOUS DE TELLES GARAN-
TIES IMPLICITES EXPIRERONT A LA FIN DE LA PERIODE DE GARANTIE. NOUS
EXCLUONS DE MANIER EXPRESSE ET NOUS NE PAIERONS PAS DE DOMMAGES
CONSECUTIFS OU INDIRECTS POUR TOUT BRIS DE GARANTIE ET NOUS
N’ASSUMERONS AUCUNE RESPONSABLILITE POUR TOUTE PERTE D’UTILISA-
TION DU PRODUIT OU POUR TOUT INCONVENIENT OU DEPENSE INDIRECTE.



Comment S’Applique la Loi des Ftats: Cette garantie vous donne des droits
juridiques spécifiques et vous pouvez aussi avoir d’autres droits qui peuvent
varier d’une jurisdiction a I’autre. Certains états n’acceptent pas de limites
quant a la durée de la garantie implicite, il se peut donc que les limites ou
exclusions précédentes ne s’appliquent pas dans votre cas.

Si vous avez des questions au sujet de la garantie ou des sites de réparation,

veuillez nous appeler au 1-708-442-8965. Arcadia Beauty Labs LLC, 9975
Moya Boulevard, Reno, Nevada 89506. (Ne pas envoyer de courier a cette
adresse).
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SMARTSENSE SECADOR ISO00W

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

Cuando utiliza aparatos eléctricos, especialmente en presencia de nifios,
siempre debe tomar las precauciones de seguridad bésicas, entre ellas:
 LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE USAR EL PRODUCTO.

* MANTENGA EL PRODUCTO LEJOS DEL AGUA.

PELIGRO: Al igual que con la mayoria de los aparatos eléctricos, las

piezas eléctricas siguen estando eléctricamente activas aiin después de

apagar el interruptor.

Para reducir el riesgo de muerte por shock electrico:

« Siempre "desconecte” el aparato inmediatamente después de usarlo.

* No lo use mientras se baria.

« No coloque ni guarde este aparato donde se pueda caer o pueda ser jalado
hacia una bafiera o lavabo.

* No lo coloque ni lo deje caer en agua ni otro liquido.

« Si un secador cae al agua, "desconéctelo” de inmediato. No trate de tomarlo
mientras esta en el agua.

ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de quemaduras, electrocuciones,

incendios o lesiones a las personas:

« Un aparato eléctrico nunca debe quedar desatendido cuando esta conectado.
Se requiere extremada supervision cuando este aparato es utilizado por
nifios o personas con ciertas discapacidades, en ellos o cerca de ellos.

« Solo utilice este aparato para su uso propuesto segun se describe en
este manual.

« No use accesorios que no sean recomendados por el fabricante.

 Nunca use este aparato si tiene el cable o el enchufe dafiado, si no funciona
de forma adecuada, si se cay0 al piso, se dafio o se cayo en el agua.

* Devuelva el aparato al lugar donde lo comprd para que lo examinen y lo reparen.

» Nunca bloquee las aberturas de ventilacion del aparato, ni lo apoye sobre
una superficie blanda, como una cama o sofd, donde dichas aberturas po
drian bloguearse. Mantenga las aberturas de ventilacion libres de pelusas,
cabellos y otros residuos.

 Mantenga el cable alejado de superficies calientes. Nunca enrolle el cable
alrededor del aparato.
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 Nunca lo use mientras esta durmiendo.

¢ Nunca deje caer ni inserte algtin objeto en una abertura 0 manguera.

« No lo use en exteriores ni lo opere donde se esta usando algin producto
en aerosol o donde se esté administrando oxigeno.

« No use un cable de extension con este aparato.

« Evite la exposicion directa a los 0jos y otras areas sensibles al calor.

« Los accesorios pueden estar muy calientes durante su uso. Déjelos
enfriar antes de agarrarlos.

¢ Nunca coloque el aparato sobre alguna superficie mientras esta en
funcionamiento o mientras el interruptor esta encendido.

e Evite que el cabello se acerque demasiado al aparato mientras lo usa.

 No coloques tu cabello directamente dentro del secador.

 No opere este aparato con un convertidor de voltaje.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
LISTA DE PIEZAS

Gubierta Magnética Extraible

Botdn de Disparo Frio ——

, Botdn de Flujo de Aire
Botén de Encendido ——

Botdn de Temperature

%

Accesorios Magnéticos
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INSTRUCCIONES DE MANTENIMIENTO PARA EL USUARIO

INSTRUCCIONES ESPECIALES:
1. Para evitar sobrecarga en el circuito no opere otro aparato de alto voltaje en el
mismo circuito.

CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD SOBRE EL CABLE

. Nunca tire ni jale el cable o el aparato.

. Para insertar el enchufe, tdmelo firmemente y dirijalo hacia el tomacorriente.

. Para desconectar el aparato, tome el enchufe y retirelo del tomacorriente.

. Antes de cada uso verifique que el cable no esté cortado ni raspado. En caso de
ser asi, el aparato debe recibir mantenimiento y el cable debe ser reemplazado.

. Nunca enrolle el cable alrededor del aparato ya que puede causar tension
continua en el cable cuando entra e contacto con el al aparato y este puede
pelarse o dafarse.

NO OPERE EL APARATO SI EL CABLE ESTA DANADO 0 SI EL APARATO
FUNCIONA EN FORMA INTERMITENTE O DEJA DE FUNCIONAR.

INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACION
COMO USAR EL SECADOR DE CABELLO

Este dispositivo esta disefiado para uso doméstico y es adecuado para viajar. Es de
doble voltaje y se puede enchufar a un tomacorriente de CA de 110-240 voltios.
Este secador estd equipado con un termostato que se “APAGARA” si la temperatu-
ra excede el nivel de comodidad debido al bloqueo parcial de aberturas de entrada
o salida de aire. En caso de que el secador se detenga durante su uso, apague el
secador y déjelo enfriar, durante este momento el termostato se restablecera
automaticamente. No bloquee las aberturas para el aire durante su uso.

1. Enchufe el secador de pelo a una toma adecuada. Para encenderlo, deslice hacia
arriba el interruptor de encendido ubicado en la parte frontal del mango.
Deslicelo hacia abajo para apagarlo.

2. Ajuste el flujo de aire con el boton superior en el costado del mango. Hay tres
configuraciones: Alta, Media y Baja. Presione suavemente para seleccionar su
flujo de aire preferido.

3. Ajuste el calor usando el boton inferior en el costado del mango. Elija entre
configuraciones de calor Alto, Medio o Bajo presionando el boton suavemente.

4. Funcidn de disparo frio: para activar el disparo frio, presione el botén ubicado
encima del interruptor de encendido durante 1 segundo. Presione nuevamente
durante 1 segundo para apagar el aire frio.

5. Técnica de secado: Mueve continuamente el secador de pelo, trabajando desde
la raiz hasta las puntas. Evite sostener la secadora en un solo lugar durante
periodos prolongados para evitar el sobrecalentamiento.

. Para activar la funcién del sensor de pausa automatica:

PASO 1. ACTIVAR: cuando la secadora esté encendida, mantenga presionado el
botén de flujo de aire y el botdn de temperatura 1.5 segundos. Cuando las tres
luces BLANCAS de ajuste del flujo de aire parpadean tres veces v la luz de flujo
de aire de ajuste BAJO cambia a color ROJO, esto indica que el sensor de pausa
automética ahora esta activado.

PASO 2. PAUSA: una vez activado el sensor de pausa automdtica, para PAUSAR
el flujo de aire, coloque la secadora sobre una superficie plana y retire las manos
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3 segundos. La secadora pausara el flujo de aire y parpadeara la luz ROJA del
flujo de aire de ajuste BAJO. Para reanudar el uso, levante la secadora por el
mango y volveré a soplar aire en el ajuste de flujo de aire actual.

Para desactivar la funcion del sensor de pausa automatica:

PASO 1. DESACTIVAR: cuando la secadora esté encendida, mantenga
presionado el botdn de flujo de aire y el bot6n de temperatura 1.5 segundos.
Cuando la luz ROJA de flujo de aire de ajuste BAJO cambia a color BLANCO, y
las tres luces BLANCAS de la configuracion de flujo de aire parpadean tres
veces, esto indica que el sensor de pausa automdtica ahora esté desactivado.
PASO 2. CONTINUAR EL USO: una vez que el sensor de pausa automatica esté
desactivado, continte el uso regulary la secadora reanudara el flujo de aire sin
pausa automatica.

Nota: La funcién de pausa automatica esta activada por defecto en la configura-
cion de fabrica.

7. Accesorios: Utilice tinicamente el concentrador, el difusor y el pik que vienen con
el secador de pelo.
8. Apagado automatico de 30 minutos para uso seguro.

AUTOLIMPIEZA AUTOMATICA
Hay 2 formas de activar la autolimpieza.

1. Recordatorio de tiempo acumulativo: después de 30 horas de uso, las luces de
flujo de aire y temperatura parpadeardn simultdneamente durante 20 segundos
como recordatorio. Para ingresar al modo de autolimpieza automatica, presione
y mantenga presionado el boton de disparo frio durante 5 segundos. La
secadora volverd a la normalidad después de 10 segundos.

2. Acceso rapido: después de encender la secadora, presione el boton de
enfriamiento 6 veces en 3 segundos para ingresar directamente al modo de
autolimpieza automética. La secadora volverd a la normalidad después de
10 segundos.

ENCHUFE POLARIZADO Reset
Este aparato tiene un enchufe
polarizado (una clavija es mas
ncha que la otra). Como
caracteristica de seguridad,
este enchufe encajara en un
tomacorriente polarizado de
una sola manera. Si el enchufe
no encaja completamente en
el tomacorriente, invierta el enchufe. Si alin no encaja, comuniquese con un
electricista calificado. No intente anular esta caracteristica de seguridad.

Tost

* El enchufe ALCI también esta equipado con un sistema que verifica automatica-
mente para asegurarse de que el enchufe ALCI funciona correctamente. Si la luz
LED del enchufe parpadea, significa que el dispositivo de seguridad no funciona
correctamente. No utilice la unidad y devuélvala inmediatamente para su
reparacion.
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» Esta unidad ha sido disefiada con un recubrimiento que protege las resistencias
de calor. Las primeras veces que utiliza la unidad notard humo momentaneo
cuando esta se enciende. Esto no representa un riesgo para el usuario y no
indica un defecto de la unidad. Este humo desaparece en poco tiempo.

* Nunca obstruya las rejillas de ventilacion, porque causara el recalentamiento de
la unidad. Si esto sucede, se activara un sistema de seguridad incorporado y la
unidad se apagara automaticamente. Apague la unidad y despeje las entradas de
aire. Espere 10 minutos antes de encender el aparato para evitar dafios. No
intente repararlo. Consulte la garantia para las instrucciones.

» Nunca toque la seccion de calentamiento porque puede estar caliente y usted
puede quemarse.

« Para evitar posibles quemaduras del cuero cabelludo, utilice la posicion y
velocidad mas caliente solo cuando el cabello esté mojado. Reduzca la
temperatura a medida que se seca el cabello.

* No dirija el calor a una sola seccion del cabello; mantenga el secador en
movimiento constante. Esto es muy importante especialmente al secar pelucas
ya que pueden dafiarse con el calor.

* Para lograr el maximo flujo de aire, sujete el secador a una distancia no menor de
seis pulgadas.

« Para prolongar la vida (til del secador, se recomienda ajustarlo a la temperatura
mas fria por unos segundos antes de apagarlo.

* De rato en rato enderezar el cable para evitar que se enrede.

MANTENIMIENTO

Utilice la funcion de limpieza automatica cuando la luz LED blanca parpadee como
recordatorio. Nota: Si no desea operar la funcion de limpieza automatica cuando la
luz LED blanca parpadea; deje que la luz LED blanca parpadee durante 20
segundos sin funcionar y el aire del secador saldrd normalmente. La funcién de
limpieza automatica se activara en la siguiente ronda.

Su secador ha sido disefiado para su uso en el hogar y practicamente no requiere
mantenimiento. No necesita lubricacion. Mantenga todos los conductos y
aberturas libres de suciedad y polvo. Si fuera necesario limpiar el secador,
desconectelo de la fuente de energia y limpie el exterior con un pafio hdmedo. Si el
secador dejara de funcionar, desenchufelo, deje que se enfrie y llévelo a un centro
de reparaciones autorizado. No intente repararlo. Este secador no tiene piezas que
puedan ser reparadas por el usuario.

ALMACENAMIENTO

Cuando no esté en uso, "desconéctelo". Deje que el secador se enfrie y guardelo
lejos del alcance de los nifios, en un lugar seguro y seco dentro de un montaje de
pared. Nunca envuelva el cable alrededor del secador dado que esto haré que el
cable se gaste y quiebre de forma prematura.

Maneje el cable con cuidado para alargar su vida (til, y evite sacudirlo,doblarlo o
forzarlo especialmente en las conexiones con el enchufe.

GARANTIA LIMITADA

Arcadia Beauty Labs LLC (“nosotros” o “nuestro(a)”) garantiza el producto contra defectos de
materiales y mano de obra durante un (1) afio a partir de la fecha de entrega después de la compra
original (“Periodo de Garantia”). Si no puede probar la fecha de entrega, el Periodo de Garantia
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estard vigente un (1) afio a partir de la fecha de la fabricacién del producto. Si recibimos un
reclamo valido, repararemos o reemplazaremos el producto por un producto de igual o mayor
valor seg(in nuestro criterio.

Esta garantia no cubre el desgaste normal, como por ejemplo cortos en el cable
de alimentacion eléctrica o en el enchufe, acumulaclon excesiva de productos
en los barriles, raspaduras o dafos en los barriles, dafios causados por un
accidente, mal uso 0 abuso, tales como: dejar caer el producto (causando la
rotura la carcasa o las bisagras o ruidos percutores, etc.), alimentation del
voltaje equivocado, incumplimiento de las precauciones de seguridad o
manipuleo indebido como, por ejemplo, la reparacion o intent de reparacion del
producto por parte de una persona no autorizada o el uso de accesorios no
autorizados.

Qué Hacer si Tiene un Reclamo: Si el aparato no funcionara correctamente, bajo
condiciones normales de uso, debido a algtin defecto cubierto: (1) dentro de los
60 dias de la entrega: simplemente devuélvalo al lugar donde lo compré junto con
el recibo valido con la fecha de compra, para que se lo cambien sin costo alguno
0 (2) después de 60 dias y dentro del Periodo de Garantia: Los detalles e
instrucciones para devoluciones sera indicada seguin el tip de reclamo cuando
usted marque a nuestro centro de servicio al cliente al 1-708-442-8965.

HASTA EL ALCANCE MAXIMO PERMITIDO POR LA LEY, ESTA GARANTIA Y
LOS REMEDIOS Y CONDICIONES ESTABLECIDOS EN ELLA SON EXCLUSIVOS
Y REEMPLAZAN TODO OTRA GARANTIA, REMEDIO Y CONDICION YA SEAN
ORALES 0 ESCRITAS, EXPRESAS 0 IMPLICITAS. ESPECIFICAMENTE
RECHAZAMOS TODA GARANTIA IMPLICITA, INCLUYENDO, ENTRE OTRAS,
GARANTIAS DECOMERCIABILIDAD E IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPOSITO
ESPECIFICO. SI NO PODEMOS RECHAZAR 0 EXCLUIR LEGALMENTE
GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS BAJO LAS LEYES VIGENTES, ENTONCES, ENLA
MEDIDA DE LO POSIBLE, TODO RECLAMO AMPARADO POR TALES
GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS EXPIRARAN CUANDO EXPIRE EL PERIODQ DE
GARANTIA. EXPRESAMENTE EXCLUIMOS Y NOPAGAREMOS NINGUN DARO
INDIRECTO O INCIDENTAL OCASIONADO POR LA VIOLACION DE CUALQUIER
GARANTIA'Y NO ASUMIMOS NINGUNA RESPONSABILIDAD POR LA PERDIDA
DE USO DEL PRODUCTO, NI POR NINGUN OTRO INCONVENIENTE O GASTO
INDIRECTO.

Aplicacion de las Leyes Estatales: Esta garantia le otorga derechos legales
especificos y es posible que también goce de otros derechos que varian de un
estado a otro. Algunos estados no permiten limitaciones a la duracion de una
garantia implicita, por lo que es posible que la limitacion o exclusion anterior
no se aplique a usted.

Si tiene alguna pregunta acerca de la garantia o las localidades de servicio,

lldmenos al 1-708-442-8965. Arcadia Beauty Labs LLC, 9975 Moya Boulevard,

Reno, Nevada 89506. (No enviar correo a esta direccion).
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Manufactured for ion Professional Products
Distributed by Arcadia Beauty Labs, LLC 9975 Moya Boulevard, Reno,
Nevada 89506.  Importado por SBCBSG Company de Mexico, S. de R.L.
de C.V., Sinaloa 914, Col. Nuevo Repueblo, Monterrey, Nuevo Leon
64700, MEXICO. SME010913TS3 e Sally Chile Holding S.P.A., Av.
Kennedy N° 7600, Of 803-804 Vitacura, Santiago, Chile.
Made in China  Fabriqué en Chine ¢ Fabricado en China



